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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania, 

Petitioners, 

et al., 

v. 

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al., 

Respondents. 
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) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

No. 261 MD 2017 

PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM OF RESPONDENTS THOMAS W. WOLF, 
ROBERT TORRES, AND JONATHAN MARKS 

PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S NOVEMBER 17, 2017 ORDER 



Respondents Thomas W. Wolf, Governor of Pennsylvania; Robert Tones, 

Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and Jonathan Marks, 

Commissioner of the Bureau of Elections, in their official capacities, hereby 

submit this Pretrial Memorandum pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Court's 

November 17, 2017 Supplemental Scheduling Order. 

A. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

This matter challenges Pennsylvania's 2011 Congressional redistricting 

legislation (the "2011 Plan") as an unconstitutional partisan gerrymander. Neither 

Governor Wolf, Acting Secretary Tones, nor Commissioner Marks had any 

substantive legal role in the passage of the 2011 Plan. As a result, Respondents 

Wolf, Tones, and Marks do not know how the 2011 Plan was devised, and do not 

anticipate being able to offer evidence that can shed light on that question. 

However, Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks believe that this case involves 

issues of critical public importance, and that this Court can provide a forum for all 

the parties to address the concerns Petitioners have raised. 

Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks are required to execute and administer 

laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including the 2011 Plan, unless and 

until ordered to do otherwise by this Court or another competent Court. Should 

this Court find that the 2011 Plan is unconstitutional, however, Respondents Wolf, 

Tones, and Marks will work diligently with the parties and the Court to take 
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appropriate measures - including by making adjustments to the current election 

schedule, where possible - in order to ensure that new districts can be put in place 

and Pennsylvania's elections can proceed fairly and efficiently. 

B. LIST OF WITNESSES WHO MAY BE CALLED AT TRIAL 

Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks may present the following witnesses 

at trial. Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks further reserve the right to call any 

witness identified in the witness list of any other party, and to call other witnesses 

in response to evidence or witnesses presented by other parties. The identification 

of these witnesses is not an admission regarding the admissibility of any particular 

testimony. Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks do not waive and specifically 

reserve the right to object to the admissibility of the testimony of any witnesses 

based on relevance, the scope of the trial, the Court's pretrial rulings, or other 

grounds. Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks also reserve the right to amend or 

supplement this list in advance of trial, and depending on how the Court rules on 

subsequent motions in limine: 

1. Jonathan Marks, Commissioner of the Bureau of Elections: 
Commissioner Marks may provide testimony regarding the 
2018 Pennsylvania elections schedule and potential alterations 
to that schedule, if any are necessary. 

C. LIST OF EXHIBITS THAT MAY BE USED AT TRIAL 

Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks may introduce the following exhibits 

at trial. Respondents further reserve the right to use any exhibits identified on the 

3 



exhibit lists of any other party, and to use additional exhibits in response to 

evidence or exhibits presented. Respondents also reserve the right to challenge the 

admissibility of any exhibit sought to be introduced at trial, notwithstanding its 

inclusion in the list below, and to amend or supplement this list in advance of trial, 

and depending on how the Court rules on subsequent motions in limine: 

1. Exhibit 1: List of 2018 Pennsylvania Elections Important Dates 
to Remember, setting forth the current 2018 elections schedule 

D. PROPOSED STIPULATIONS 

All parties have stipulated to the facts contained in the Joint Stipulations of 

Fact, which have been submitted to the Court via PACFile. Respondents Wolf, 

Tones, and Marks do not propose any additional facts which have not been the 

subject of a stipulation, because all of their proposed facts have been stipulated to 

by all parties. 

E. DIVISION OF TRIAL TIME 

Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks reserve two hours of Respondents' 

trial time for direct testimony and one hour for cross-examination. 

F. STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES IN CASE 

Pursuant to this Court's order, Petitioners submitted a statement setting forth 

the elements of their claims and the applicable burdens of proof. Respondents 

Wolf, Tones, and Marks do not take a position on Petitioners' statement of the law 
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at this time. However, they reserve the right to address legal issues as they are 

raised at trial. 

Dated: December 8, 2017 

Respectfully submitted, 

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL 
PUDLIN & SCHILLER 

/s/ Michele D. Hangley 
Mark A. Aronchick (ID No. 20261) 
Michele D. Hangley (ID No. 82779) 
Claudia De Palma (ID No. 320136) 
Ashton Lattimore (pro hac vice) 
One Logan Square, 27th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 568-6200 
Fax: (215) 568-0300 
maa@hangley.com 
mdh@hangley.com 
cdp@hangley.com 
arl@hangley.com 

Attorneys for Respondents Governor Thomas 
W. Wolf Acting Secretary of the 
Commonwealth Robert Torres, and 
Commissioner Jonathan Marks 

Linda C. Barrett, Deputy General Counsel 
Attorney ID No. 46543 
Office of General Counsel 
333 Market Street, 17th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Tel: (717) 783-6563 
Fax: (717) 787-1788 
lbarrett@pa.gov 

Attorney for Governor Wolf 
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Timothy E. Gates (ID No. 202305) 
Kathleen M. Kotula (ID No. 86321) 
Pennsylvania Department of State 
Office of Chief Counsel 
306 North Office Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
Tel: (717) 783-0736 
tgates@pa.gov 
kkotula@pa.gov 

Attorneys for Acting Secretary Torres and 
Commissioner Marks 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Michele D. Hangley, hereby certify that on this 8th day of December 2017, 

the foregoing Pretrial Memorandum of Respondents Wolf, Tones, and Marks has 

been served upon counsel in the manner indicated below, which service satisfies the 

requirements of Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 121: 

VIA eService 

Mary M. McKenzie 
Michael Churchill 
Benjamin D. Geffen 
THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER 
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway 
2nd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 627-7100 
Fax: (215) 627-3183 
Email: mchurchill@pubintlaw.org; 
bgeffen@pubintlaw.org, 
mmckenzie@pubintlaw.org 
Counsel for Petitioners 

Kathleen A. Gallagher 
Carolyn Batz McGee 
CIPRIANI & WERNER, P.C. 
650 Washington Road, Suite 700 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Tel: (412) 563-2500 
Fax: (412) 563-2080 
Email: kgallagher@c-wlaw.com, 
cmcgee@c-wlaw.com 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai 

Brian S. Paszamant 
Jason A. Snyderman 
John P. Wixted 
BLANK ROME LLP 
One Logan Square 
130 North 18th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 569-5791 
Fax: (215) 569-5555 
Email: paszamant@blankrome.com; 
snyderman@blankrome.com; 
jwixted@blankrome.com 
Counsel for Joseph B. Scarnati, III 

Alex M. Lacey 
Clifford B. Levine 
Alice B. Mitinger 
COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C. 
625 Liberty Avenue, 5th Floor 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
Tel: (412) 297-4642 
Fax: (412) 209-0672 
Email: alacey@cohenlaw.com; 
clevine@cohenlaw.com, 
amitinger@cohenlaw.com 
Counsel for Michael J. Stack III 
[continued on next page] 



Karl S. Myers 
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & 

YOUNG, LLP 
2600 One Commerce Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 564-8000 
Fax: (215) 564-8120 
Email: kmyers@stradley.com 
Counsel for Pennsylvania General 
Assembly 

Lawrence J. Tabas 
Rebecca L. Warren 
OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & 

HIPPEL LLP 
Center Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: (215) 665-3158 
Fax: (215) 665-3165 
Email: lawrence.tabas@oberrnayer.com, 
rebecca.warren@obermayer.com, 
timothy.ford@obermayer.com 
Counsel for Republican Intervenors 

VIA First -Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 

Jason Torchinsky 
Shawn Sheehy 
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK 

TORCHINSKY PLLC 
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Tel: (540) 341-8808 
Fax: (540) 341-8809 
Email: jtorchinsky@hvjt.law, 
ssheehy@hvjt.law 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai and 
Joseph B. Scarnati, III 

John E. Hall 
CIPRIANI & WERNER, P.C. 
650 Washington Road, Suite 700 
Pittsburgh, PA 15228 
Tel: (412) 563-2500 
Fax: (412) 563-2080 
Email: jhall@c-wlaw.com 
Counsel for Michael C. Turzai 

Lazar M. Palnick 
1216 Heberton Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15206 
Tel: (412) 661-3633 
Email: lazarp@earthlink.net 
Counsel for Michael J. Stack III 

Jonathan F. Bloom 
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP 
2600 One Commerce Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Tel: (215) 564-8000 
Fax: (215) 564-8120 
Email: jbloom@ stradley.com 
Counsel for Pennsylvania General Assembly 



David P. Gersch 
John A. Freedman 
R. Stanton Jones 
Helen Mayer Clark 
Daniel F. Jacobson 
John Robinson 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 

SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
Tel: (202) 942-5000 
Fax: (202) 942-5999 
Email: david.gersch@apks.com; 
john.freedman@apks.com, 
stanton.jones@apks.com, 
helen.clark@apks.com, 
daniel.jacobson@apks.com, 
john.robinson@apks.com, 
elisabeth.theodore@apks.com 
Counsel for Petitioners 

Andrew D. Bergman 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, TX 77002 
Tel: (713) 576-2430 
Fax: (713) 576-2499 
Email: andrew.bergman@apks.com 
Counsel for Petitioners 

Timothy J. Ford 
OBERMAYER REBMANN MAXWELL & 

HIPPEL LLP 
Center Square West 
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Tel: (215) 665-3158 
Fax: (215) 665-3165 
Email: timothy.ford@obermayer.com 
Counsel for Republican Intervenors 

/s/ Michele D. Hangley 
Michele D. Hangley 


